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e y() TO: Members of Troy City Council
' FROM: Lori Grigg Bluhm , City Attorney
ro Susan M. Lancaster, Assistant City Attorney
DATE: March 11, 2008
SUBJECT: Continuation of Liquor Violations Hearings

Under Michigan liquor laws, each on-premises liquor license is automatically renewed
unless City Council, after a due process hearing, objects to this automatic renewal for a
specific licensee. It is for this reason that the liquor violation hearings are scheduled for
February of each year, since any objection must be received on or before March 31.
This year, there were two licensees that were properly notified of the scheduled February
20, 2008 liquor license violation hearings, but failed to appear. In order to accommodate
these licensees prior to taking any adverse action, City Council postponed the hearings to
a regular City Council regular meeting, which could not be later than March 17, 2008.
City Administration then attempted to contact the licensees or their attorneys to reschedule
the matter.

The first licensee is La Shish, which has subsequently closed its business. Since there is
a value to an escrowed license, La Shish has 30 days to place this liquor license in escrow
before forfeiture. Since it is unlikely that the business will re-open during this 30 day
period, and since any transfer of the license would require City Council review and
approval, it is our recommendation that no action be taken against this liquor license.

The second licensee is May Department Stores, d/b/a Macy’s. We immediately contacted
the attorney for Macy’s, Ms. Sandra Cotter, who explained that there was some
miscommunication between the Macy’s clerk and her office, which resulted in mistaking
the City Council public hearing notices as duplicate notices of the separate MLCC
proceedings. Ms. Cotter has taken action to avoid this confusion in the future.

Ms. Cotter has sent the attached letter to the City Clerk, requesting that the liquor violation
hearing be scheduled for the regular Council meeting on March 17". She also indicated in
a telephone conversation that both of Macy's 2007 liquor license violations would be
admitted, and therefore there was no need for the witnesses, police officers, and decoys to
attend the City Council meeting. These liquor violations were both admitted at the MLCC.

The first violation involved the sale of a bottle of wine to a female decoy (a minor) at
Somerset Collection, 2750 W. Big Beaver Road, on May 10, 2007. The MLCC assessed a
fine of $500 on June 29, 2007 (SDM License). The person who sold the wine pled guilty
at the 52-4 District Court, and was required to pay a fine of $275.00.

The second violation involved the sale of beer to a male decoy (a minor) at the restaurant
at the Oakland Mall, 500 W. Fourteen Mile Road, on December 13, 2007. On February 1,
2008, the MLCC assessed a $600.00 fine for this violation. The 52-4" District Court case
against the server of the beer is still pending.

A proposed resolution has been prepared for your consideration.
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Business name:

LCC
Liquor Licensee History

LaShish

Address: 3720 Rochester
Licenses: LaShish, Inc. (313) 441-2800
License type: Class C (100797-2002)
Permits: Sunday Sales
Comments: Contact: Mustafa Dakroub (313) 562-7200

Troy
Date Incident # Type Disposition Date
11/20/00 Councit approves license transfer from Jacques Mediterranean
11/01/00 00-40521 Compliance Test PASSED
11/17/00 00-42667 Compliance Test PASSED
02/08/01 01-04633 Liguor Inspection (Road Patrotl) NO VIOLATIONS
05/03/01 Compliance Test PASSED
06/06/01 01-19776 Liguor Inspection {Road Patrol) NO VIOLATIONS
08/16/01 01-29475 Sale to Minor (Compliance Test) $400 10/23/01
10/02/01 01-35422 Compliance Test PASSED
10/16/01 01-37330 Liquor inspection (Road Patrol) NO VIOLATIONS
02/26/02 02-06156 Compliance Test PASSED
02/27/02 Council Public Hearings for 2001 Violation(s)-Resolution requiring TIPS/TAM training

for all employees who sell alcohol with proof to the PD within 60 days

04/16/02 Proof Received (Mgr to be trained as trainer then train staff)
04/30/02 02-13429 tiquor inspection (Road Patrot) NO VIOLATIONS
06/27/02 02-20610 Compliance Test PASSED
07/25/02 (02-24146 Liquor inspection {Road Patrol) NO VIOLATIONS
06/18/02 02-30865 Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol- Sewell) NO VIOLATIONS
10/11/02 02-33530 Compliance Test PASSED




11/10/02

01/04/03

(3/06/03
04/24/03
06/20/03
07/15/03
08/03/03
09/10/03
10/28/03
01/17/04

02/18/04

02/21/04
03/12/04
03/23/04
03/29/04
05/20/04
06/30/04
08/01/04
09/11/04
11/08/04
03/04/05
05/10/05
05/14/05
09/21/05
12112105
05/15/06

07/13/06

02-36722

03-444

03-6802

03-12244
03-18715
03-21722
03-23997
03-28266
03-33303
04-1713

Council

04-05314
04-07352

04-08562

04-14702
04-19832
04-23365
04-28953
04-35455
05-07321
05-15457
056-16013
05-33520
05-43713
06-18192

06-26761

Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol- Drewek)

Liguor inspection (Road Patrol- Drewek)

Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol- Drewek)
Compliance Test

Compliance Test

Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol- Barton)
Liguor Inspection (Road Patrol- Barton)
Liquor Inspection (Road Palrol- Barton)
Sale to Minor (compliance test)

Liguor Inspection (Road Patrol- Drewek)

NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS
PASSED
PASSED

NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS
$600 fine

NO VIOLATIONS

page #2

12/23/03

Public Hearings for 2003 Violation(s)-Resolution requiring TIPS/TAM training
for all employees who sell alcohol with proof to the PD by 03/30/04; employee

contracts re: alcohol sales

Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol-Drewek)
Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol-Drewek)
Compliance Test

Proof received

Liguor Inspection (Road Patrol- Schehr)
Compliance Test

Liquor Inspection {(Road Patrol- Schehr)
Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol- Schehr)
Liguor Inspection (Road Patrol-Drewek)
Compliance Test

Liguor inspection (Road Patrol-Swift)
Liguor Inspection (Road Patrol-Pappas)
Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol-Pappas)
Liguor Inspection (Road Patrol-Pappas)
Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol-Dungjen)

Liquor Inspection {Road Patrol-Sinutko)

NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS

PASSED

NO VIOLATIONS
PASSED

NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS
PASSED

NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS

NO VIOLATIONS




07/26/06
08/25/06
11/18/08
01/24/07
01/24/07
05/10/07
10/18/07
10/18/07
12/07/07

12/13/07
12/26/07

06-33020
06-43824

07-1506

07-17213
07-39731
07-32121
07-46205

07-45807

Compliance Test

Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol-Sinutko)
Liguor Inspection (Road Patrol-Sinutko)
Liguor Inspection (Road Patrol-Sinutko)
Compliance Test

Compliance Test

Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol-Mouch)
Compliance Test

Liquor Inspection (Road Patrol-Motch)
Compliance Test - Sale to Minor (DPU)

bist Ct
MLCC Hearing

PASSED
NC VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS
NO VIOLATIONS
PASSED
PASSED
NO VIOLATIONS
PASSED
NC VIOLATIONS
Violation

P/G $250 Fine
Pending
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Michigan Department of Consumer & Industry Services
MICHIGAN LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION {MLCC)
7150 Harris Drive - P.O. Box 30005
Lansing, Michigan 48909-7505
Phone (517) 322-1390 ~ FAX (517) 322-6347

VIOLATION REPORT
(Authorized by P.A.58 of 1998)

* This report is not to be faxed or electronically submitted - an original signature is required*

* Officers please obtain License No., Bus. ID and File # directly from the liquor license *

License No. 100797-2007 S8 Business ID 135216 File #

1. Name of Licensee LaShish, Inc. 2. Doing Business As L-@Shish

3. Mailing Address (street, city, zip code) 3720 Rochester Road; Troy 48083

4. Township 5. County _Oakland

6. Type of License(s) & Permit(s) Class C

7. Date of Violation: Thursday 12/13/07 6:35 O AMor ©PM
(DAY) (DATE) (HOUR)
v_] Minor .
8. Violation Type: Intoxicated Person [ After hours sales/consumption
1 Gambling [ Fighting {must be inside licensed premises)
[__] Controlied Substances  [__]Faiture to Cooperate
[ Prohibited Conduct OTHER:

if MINOR: Birth date ' Was this a DECOY ? ® Yes O No  If no, you MUST answer below:
f above minor violation was NOT a decoy describe enforcement action taken:

COPY OF APPEARANCE TICKET MUST BE ATTACHED

8.  Submit Report Below or Indicate Attached Report # 07-45807

* REMINDER, PLEASE MAIL THIS REPORT TO THE ADDRESS ABOVE.*

Officer S;gnature Name and Title {print) Cfficer Matthew Redmond
Officer Signature /é'_//’;”/*/t’ Name and Title (print)_Officer Daniel Galich
Department Name Troy Police Department Phone # 248-524-3431

LC-600 Rev. 4/99  4880-2362 CONTINUED
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WITNESSES

1. Name Address 500 W Big Beaver Rd; Troy M1 48084

Will testify to: Purchase - glass of Merfot wine

2. Name Shayla Gries Address_45860 Spring Ln; Shelby Twp M| 48317

Wil testify to: Sold alcohol to minor

3. Name Abbas Fakih Address 10628 W Warren; Dearborn Mi 48126

Will testify to; Manager

4. Name Address
Will testify to:
5. Name Address
Will testify to:

EVIDENCE

Location Held (Explain): Business - glass of Merlot wine
Sales receipt
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‘Case #0700011840 Face Sheet - NetRMS

Case #0700011840

Face Sheet Printed: 12/14/2007 9:10:14 AM
Case Open Date: 12/13/2007
Case Close Date: N/A
Case Subject: C3309 - Liquor Inspection
Agency: TR - Troy PD

Page 1 of 1

w

status: OPEN

CR No: 0700011840.1 Status: S - Submitted

Involved Entities

Entity Type Entity Name
Arrestee Gries, Shayla Michelle
Property

Offense

Liquor Violation - Sell

Property Type  Property Description

Property

Status

Evidence (Including Other Seized Property

Receipt 5488 sales receipt And Tools)
Call for Service Information

CFS Number: 070045807

CFS Date: 1215/2007 Disposition: No Report
Time Received: 5:11:50 PM Reported Offense: C3309 - Liguor Inspection
Time Arrived: Verified Offense; C3309 - Liguor Inspection
Location: 3720 ROCHESTER RD Officers: 00048 - Redmond, Matthew
City: Troy

Assignment History

Officer: 00048 - Redmond, Matthew
Date Assigned: 12/13/2007 9:29:59 PM
Date Unassigned: N/A

http://172.16.160.160/facesheet.asp?cid=633946

12/14/2007




' Troy PD Arrest Report

Case Ne. 0700011840
Report No. 0700011840.1
Report Date: 12/13/2007

Troy PD

500 W Big Beaver
Troy, MI 48084
248 524-3477

1

Page 1 of 4

unSubject;

Case Repori Stalus
Agency County

Agency
City/Township
QOcewred On

Or Betwaen
Business Name
Location

CsZ

Census/Geo Code
Junisdiction

Grid

Seclor

Map

Call Scurce
Vehicle Activity
Oir. Veh. Traveling
Cross Strest
Means

Maotiva

Reperl Narralive

Offense Detail: 4102 - Liquor Violation - Sell

Liquor Violation

I -In Process
63 - Oakland

84 - Troy

12/13/2007 6:35:00 PM

3720 ROCHESTER RD
Troy, Mi 48083

Telephone

07-45807

Ofc Galich and | (Ofc M. Redmond) and Student Enforcement Aide

Entered On
Enlered By

Verified On

Verified By
Approved On
Approved By

Related Cases

Disposition

Excp. Clear Reason
Excp. Clear Dale
Reporling Ageacy
Reporl Type
Division

Nolified

Related Cases

12/13/2007 9:30:39 PM

00048 - Redmond, Matthew

Arrest

Troy PD

Arrest Report
Patrol

located at 3720 Rochester to conduct an L.C.C. inspedtion,

Reporting Officer

Matthew

Assisled 8y

00048 - Redmond,

00019 - Galich, Danlel

Agency Assisied

Cal for Service #

070045807

went to La Shish
ad no identification with her as it
was held at the Troy Police Department. She entered the business and was seated at a table.

then ordered a glass of merlot wine. The waitress, later identified as Shayla Gries, did not ask for~

any form of identification or a date of birth and then served a glass of wine to'
notified Ofc Galich and | who entered the restaurant and spoke to the Manager

with a $20 bill,

who paid for it

- Abbas Fakih. Gries was cited for fail to inquire as to age (citation # 710289). Gries acknowledged
selling to Student Enforcement Aide
from a previous meeting and thought she had saw her identification before and believed she was

over 21 years old. | gathered the the necessary information from the restaurant's liquor license and
completed the Violation Report and advised Fakih what woudl be required of him.

and further advised officers she thought she knew

The sales receipt was tagged and placed into evidence (tag #143678),

No further action taken.

Offense Descriplion
IBR Coge

IBR Group

Crime Against

Offense Fila Class

PACC
Loca! Code

Using

Criminal Activity

NelRMS_MICR.nf v2f

4102 - Liquor Violation - Sell
90G - Liquor L.aw Violations

B

SO

41002 - LIQUOR
VIOLATIONS -OTHER

Location Type
Offense Comgpieted?

Hate/Bias

Domestlic Violence

21 - Restaurant
Yes

00 - None (No Bias)
No

Ne. Prem. Entered
Entry Method
Type Security

Tools Used

Printed For: j‘g

Printed: December 14, 2007 - 5:09 AM
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— -
Troy PD Arrest Report Troy PD
Case No. 0700011840 300 W Big Beaver
Troy, M| 48084
Report No. 0700011840.1 248 524-3477
Report Date: 12/13/2007
Page 20f4
Force Level
Weapons
Arrestee A1: Gries, Shayla Michelle
Arrastee Number Al [3l4::] Piace of Birth
Name  Gries, Shayla Michelle Ao 27 SN
Allases Sex F - Female DLN
Alerl(s} Raf;e W - White DL State
Ethnicity uU- Unknown DL Country
Address 45860 Sprlng {ane Apt 108 Ht. Qccupalion/Grade
€Sz Shelby Township, Ml 48317 wt. EmployeciSchool
Eye Celor Employer Address
MO Hair Color Employer C3Z
Hair Style Res. County
Altire Hair Length Res. Country
Habiual Oigelntl!er Facial Hair Resident Sfatus S - Resides in the
atus
State but not the
county or
community where
the offense
occurred
Complexion
Butld
Teeth
Phone/Email
Type Description

Supplemental iDs
IC Type ID Number 1D Issuer Name

Physieat Characteristics
Type Dascriptor Description

Arrast No. 720289

ArestType  § . Summoned/Cited
FBI No.

Criminal Tracking
Number CTN

Transaction Conlrol
Number TCN
Parson Control
Number PCN

Siate No.

Armed With
Muiti. Clearance

Muiti. Clearance
Dffense

01 - Unarmed

N - Not Applicable

Arrested For
Count
Fingerprints
Photos
Miranda Read

4102 - Liguor Violation - Sell

Booked On
Booked Locafion

Released Location

Prev. Suspeet No. Miranda Walveg Released On
Notified Name Number of Wamants Released By
Release Reason

Juventte Disposition Held For

Arresi Notes

NetRMS_MICR.Af v2i

Adult Present

Detention Name

batelime Atested  12/13/2007 6:35:00

PM

Arrest Location

Printed: Decemnber 14, 2007 - S:09 AM
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' Troy PD Arrest Report

Witness Notes

Property Description ltem 1; 1812 - Receipt 5488 - sales receint

Troy PD
Case No, 0700011840 ??gywm?'ﬂgfﬁ’ o
Report No, 0700011840.1 248 '524_3477
Report Date: 12/13/2007 :
Page3of4
Witness W1: |
Witness Code Piace of Birth
Name SSN
Aliases DLN
Alert{s) DL Stale
DL Country
Address 500 W BIG BEAVER RD Ht. Occupation/Grade
{82 Tro , M| 48084 Wi, Employes/School
y Eye Color Employer Address
Altire Hair Color Employer CSZ
Facial Hair Res. County
Complexion Res. Country
Resident Status
Testify
538 2 efsmal Description
%Tyf?emal e 1D Number 12 dssuer Nameo

hem No. 1
Property Category 1812 - Receipt 5488
Property Class 88
BRType 77 - Other
UcRTyre K « Miscellaneous
Stas  E - Evidence (Including Other Seized
Property And Tools)
Count 1
Value 1
Manufacturer La Shish
Wodel
Serial No.
License No.
Cotor
Deszrpion  gales receipt
Vehide Year
Body Style
State
License Year

Recovered Date/Time

Cwmer
Disposilion  dapository
Evidence Tag 4143678
Aleri(s)

Evidence Recovered By
Evidence Recovered From

Evidence Locatien

NetRMS_MICR.nf vaf

Printed: December 14, 2007 - $:08 AM



pallottaba
Text Box


' Troy PD Arrest Report

Case No. 0700011840
Report No. 0700011840.1
Report Pate: 12/13/2007

Troy PD
500 W Big Beaver

Troy, Mi 48084
048 524-3477 4

Page 4 of 4

Drug Type
Drug Quantity
Drug Measure

Property Notes

NelRMS_MICR.rif vt

Printed: December 14, 2007 - 9:08 AM




TROY POLICE DEPARTMENT., NARRATIVE REPORT
oo W Do Beaver - Troy, Mi 48084 WITNESS STATEMENT zsvre  cicomn  ropeiere pae ! oF (-

ORI # MIG378400

DATE DAY SHIFT | PLAT |BADGE 1 BADGE 2 INCIDENT STATUS PRiM CLASS YEAR INCIDENT #
EICLRARREST I UNF

01 bl ]3 0 THE |8 |9 My Solrexcerr cimact| | | | |O[T]Y5®1
02

03

04

05 E-mail Address: Cell Phone:

06 At - 20py | entered 1A Shish and ocerad Meriok

o7 (1INR. e, WATeS prlanng wine , A gsteaRr=re

sslchd NOT a8 onticcinn or Aato f birtin, | then

rpatacted) Ry Galich and oftgr Bdmond. T

0 WACSS WIS Quunire-fernall_ i N WoeNhioy v

ke

1 s&rﬂu viord i

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 X

28 b j Hq

Taken By:

{SIGNATURE)

29| place: Toe W 8 Ko r Date: [3-]5.¢ ] Time: i (e

e T T T I T oY=y B -k ety o ety ey e n
INVESTIGATING OFFICER(S) REVIEWED BY | ASSIGNED 167 BADGE ATTENTION TO

fedmed [ Gt
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Th1 F31 Chk 1477 Gst 2
130ec’g7 06 23p4
1 HERLOT 4.75
SUBTOTAL 4.7
X 0.29
08:34py TOTAL pyg 5.04

May vour ho?idays Sbarkie With
the magic of the ason
Wishing you

the time}eés.
treasures of-Christmas!!

berpy Christmas & Happy New Yoar

o




State of Michigan TieketNo. L4 TERi ti:i\ﬁciim : - |
Uniform Law Ciltation o : involved i
USDOT# incident e ‘”'i Dept. No.

-5
Tha People of: Dlhe State of Michigap Local UselArrest No. Dsiection Device

. ITownship K] City L |Vilage i |County

o= TROY [ I o/

T T ks mcmciomnbnbs E 1 a a1 [Pmta fhanth[Dow | Venr

CRERILA it id GrITS
" Ys BeO SPrint (A ALT /0
Sy T g L Gé2r7

Vehicle Piata No. Year | Swta | vehicle Dascription {Year, Make, Color} ‘ Veh. Type

THE PEREON NAMED ABOVE. In vicksbon of [ Pncal Ordinance [ [State Law [ JAdmtinistrative Rule

oy 37RO Pocaisorairt

AT OR NEAR j
wirnm Wiomy [ viage T1TOWNSHIP OF TROY i

county ce. OAKLAND DID THE FOLLOWING |

MCL Cite/PACC Code/ Charge

Type ordinance Description finciude any bond amount coliected on each charge)  No. ;

% Cil [ JWam|[ ] Amhorization pend. ﬁTL—T& IAJORA ¢ 4,.;;7& $ !
isaIFwa |G8 fio, [/ e AT < ?
E:\'-'ai L {waiv * * /‘?‘b ) il !
[Cien { Wwam|[“jAvthosizatien pend. Lo : .

“iisd | Fug : . -
s : i

uthorization pehd.i R T !
: : 3

70 THE GOURT: Do not arraign on a fefony charge until an autherzed complaint is filed.
Offensa Code(s)

1 2 '3

Key for Type: Gl = Givil Infraction  Misd = Misdemasanor Fel = Feleny Wam = Waming Fug = Fugitive
_Waiv = Viglation for Which FinesiCosts May be Waived _Autherization pend. = Authorization peading
Remarks: . .

b

CHECK IF APPROPRIATE |} Ddamage to Property | [ | Local Court Bond §

[} Vahicle impounded {_} njury [] ticanse Posled in Lieu of Bond
[T} Traffic Crash {"}Death { | Appearance Cergificate

Person in Active Miitary Sarvica [ Tves o | [ None

SEE DATE BELOW. SEE BACKOF CITATION FOR EXPLANATI 0 NS CTIONS
BRI 8T RIS A

Agpearance Dale on or before AN . _
Hearing Date (f applicatile) on o X Contact Court
7] Formal Hearing Required” (Court vil Nolify)

1 Juvenie Traffic Misd. (Court wil Notify)

mme 52-4 DISTRICT coutof QAKLAND COUNTY

Court Address & Phona Number
520 W, BIG BEAVER RD.
TROY, Ml 48084
y PHOME {248) 528-0400
i

&:&N&d a copy of the dvil infracion complaint upon the dsfendant for cwnarfoccupant by postng it applicable}.
of

oweN

I Xeclare under the penalties of perjury that the statements above are true to the best
y information, knowledge, and belief.
Complainant's Signature and receipt # appifcable Mri Day Year

Officar's N meﬂf? Gificer's 1D NG, 67
R [ e 19/9¢

‘op 0587

Agenacy ORI 7 Agency Name
L 6378400 TROY POLICE DEPARTMENT
P COURT COPY 1
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